Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-000982

2020-000981

2020-000983

2020-000984

2020-000988

2020-000987

2020-000986

2020-000989

2020-000990

Reported Date

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

06 April 2020

Reported Time

9:06:00 AM

9:08:00 AM

9:46:00 AM

12:55:00 PM

3:38:00 PM

3:57:00 PM

4:32:00 PM

4:55:00 PM

5:36:00 PM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

YORK LANES
RETAIL

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL
FARQUHARSON
BUILDING

FARQUHARSON
BUILDING

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

STEDMAN
LECTURE HALLS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PROCTOR FIELD
HOUSE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Harassment

Disorderly
Behaviour

Information

Subcategory

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property
By Email\Text

Message

Unauthorized
Activities

Health & Safety

Concern

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
individual inside a basement level
computer lab. The individual was identified
as a community member and directed to
leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep inside the
vestibule near the Bank of Montreal. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male loitering in the lobby. The male was
directed to leave the building and complied
without incident.

A Security patrol discovered several
perimeter doors that had been tampered
with. The doors were secured.

A security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with. The door was secured.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
third floor stairwell door. The lock had
been tampered with. The door was
secured.

A community member reported receiving a
harassing email message from an
unknown person. No threats were made.
A Security patrol encountered an individual
on the building roof. The community
member was identified, cautioned and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals playing soccer on the playing
field. The group was directed to leave
campus and complied without incident.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-000991

2020-000992

2020-000993

2020-000994

2020-000996

2020-000997

2020-000999

2020-001000

Reported Date

06 April 2020

07 April 2020

07 April 2020

07 April 2020

07 April 2020

07 April 2020

07 April 2020

07 April 2020

Reported Time

6:01:00 PM

12:22:00 AM

8:23:00 AM

8:54:00 AM

10:13:00 AM

11:56:00 AM

3:45:00 PM

6:35:00 PM

Location

NORMAN
BETHUNE
COLLEGE

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE
BUILDING

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

YORK LANES
RETAIL

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

CAMPUS WALK

GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Loitering

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Loitering

University
Property

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of unknown
persons loitering in the building. Evidence
of an individual staying in the building was
observed on the third floor. Custodial
Services was notified for clean up.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the fourth floor
hallway and stairwell. Upon arrival, the
area was vacant. Custodial Services was
notified for clean up.

A Security patrol encountered two
previously trespassed non-community
members in the building. Both were
identified and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered two known
non-community members asleep inside the
vestibule near the Bank of Montreal. Both
were identified and directed to leave
campus.

Security responded to a report from a
resident of suspicious activity on the ninth
floor hallway. Ceiling tiles had been
tampered with by unknown persons.
Housing Services was notified.

A Security patrol discovered evidence of
unknown persons staying inside a vacant
third floor office area.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member on
Campus Walk. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered three
community members using the public
computer workstations located on the
second floor. The community members
were identified and directed to leave
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001001

2020-000998

2020-001002

2020-001003

2020-001004

2020-001006

2020-001009

2020-001016

Reported Date

07 April 2020

07 April 2020

08 April 2020

08 April 2020

08 April 2020

08 April 2020

08 April 2020

08 April 2020

Reported Time

8:15:00 PM

9:23:00 PM

12:20:00 AM

1:37:00 AM

4:05:00 AM

7:20:00 PM

9:19:00 PM

10:01:00 PM

Location

YORK LANES
OFFICES

YORK LANES
OFFICES

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

LASSONDE
BUILDING

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Noise
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community

Member

Source Located

Loitering

Fail to Obey
Regulatory
Signs

University
Property

Loitering

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male loitering in the second floor office
area. The male declined to provide
identification and was escorted off campus.
A Security patrol encountered two non-
community members asleep in a third floor
office area. Both individuals were
identified and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member on the
second floor. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.
Security responded to a report of two
individuals asleep on the third floor. One
individual was identified as a known non-
community member. Both were directed to
leave the building

Toronto Police contacted Security to report
they made a traffic stop of a vehicle being
operated in a dangerous manner in the
parking garage. A licence plate number
was obtained.

A Security patrol discovered the main
entrance doors had been tampered with.
The doors were secured.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the fourth floor
hallway. The male was identified as a
known non-community member and was
escorted out of the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001015

2020-001037

2020-001041

2020-001044

2020-001049

2020-001046

2020-001045

2020-001051

2020-001053

Reported Date

08 April 2020

09 April 2020

09 April 2020

09 April 2020

09 April 2020

09 April 2020

09 April 2020

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

Reported Time

11:36:00 PM

1:18:00 PM

4:07:00 PM

6:08:00 PM

7:33:00 PM

8:21:00 PM

8:36:00 PM

12:40:00 AM

1:20:00 AM

Location
90 ATKINSON

ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

BERGERON
ENGINEERING
BUILDING

PODIUM

CENTRAL
SQUARE

VARI HALL

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Assault

Disorderly
Behaviour

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Noise
Complaint

Information

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Common

Unauthorized
Activities

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Loitering

Source Located

Assist
Community
Member

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing a sudden illness. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was declined.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that a community member had
been assaulted and threatened by a non-
community member known to them. The
suspect was arrested on scene by police.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male on the third floor. The male
was identified as a community member.
He was cautioned and escorted out of the
building.

A Security patrol discovered a stairwell
door on the Ross Podium had been
tampered with. The door was secured.

A security patrol discovered offensive
graffiti written on a wall. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A security patrol discovered an emergency
exit stairwell door had been tampered with.
The door was secured.

A security patrol encountered a known
non-community member loitering on the
third floor. The individual was identified
and directed to leave the building.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud music inside an apartment. The
leaseholder was identified and was
cautioned.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member who was
experiencing symptoms of anxiety.

Medical care was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001050

2020-001052

2020-001054

2020-001055

2020-001056

2020-001057

2020-001058

2020-001060

Reported Date

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

10 April 2020

Reported Time

1:47:00 AM

2:13:00 AM

4:20:00 AM

10:01:00 AM

12:44:00 PM

1:41:00 PM

4:18:00 PM

8:55:00 PM

Location

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PASSY
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

YORK LANES
OFFICES

GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

YORK LANES
OFFICES

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category

Noise
Complaint

Noise
Complaint

Information

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Information

Subcategory

Source not
Located

Source Located

Health & Safety
Concern

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

Loitering

Health & Safety
Concern

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a loud group of people inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was identified
and was cautioned regarding the
excessive noise and failing to abide by
social distancing guidelines.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a community
member who was in distress. Medical care
was declined.

A Security patrol encountered two non-
community members loitering inside the
Bank of Montreal vestibule. Both were
identified and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep on the third floor. The individual
was identified, trespassed and escorted off
campus.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering in the
breezeway. The individual was identified
and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member loitering in the
Bank of Montreal vestibule. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to check on the well-being of a
resident who was in distress. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2020-001059 10 April 2020 10:01:00 PM 90 ATKINSON Noise Source not Security responded to a noise complaint.
ROAD Complaint Located Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
RESIDENCE be in order.
2020-001062 11 April 2020 10:40:00 AM  GLENDON Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered a basketball
COLLEGE - Under $5000 = Property net glass backboard had been struck and
PROCTOR FIELD smashed.
HOUSE
2020-001067 11 April 2020 10:49:00 AM 90 ATKINSON Domestic Community Security and Toronto Police responded to
ROAD Dispute Member a report of a disturbance in the residence.
RESIDENCE Toronto Police investigated and
determined all was in order.
2020-001068 11 April 2020 11:30:00 AM YORK LANES Disturbance, Loitering A Security patrol encountered two known
OFFICES Causing non-community members loitering in the
building. One individual was identified on
the third floor and was directed to leave
campus. The second individual was
identified while loitering near the Bank of
Montreal and was directed to leave
campus.
2020-001069 11 April 2020 6:45:00 PM KEELE CAMPUS Information Health & Safety = Security responded to check on the well-
RESIDENCE Concern being of a community member who
expressed a concern for their well-being.
All was reported to be in order.
2020-001070 11 April 2020 8:20:00 PM PARKING Suspicious Subject Security responded to a report of a known
GARAGE - Persons Identified community member acting in a suspicious
ARBORETUM manner in the garage. The community
LANE (PS2) member was identified, cautioned and
directed to leave the garage.
2020-001071 11 April 2020 8:33:00 PM YORK LANES Information Health & Safety A community member expressed a
RETAIL Concern concern for their well-being following an
incident with a known non-community
member.
2020-001072 12 April 2020 1:13:00 AM PASSY Information Health & Safety = Security and Toronto Police responded to
RESIDENCE Concern check on the well-being of a community

member. The community member was not
at home.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001073

2020-001074

2020-001075

2020-001076

2020-001077

2020-001078

2020-001080

Reported Date

12 April 2020

12 April 2020

12 April 2020

12 April 2020

12 April 2020

12 April 2020

12 April 2020

Reported Time

1:58:00 AM

6:53:00 AM

8:12:00 AM

9:24:00 AM

9:45:00 AM

10:10:00 AM

11:27:00 AM

Location
320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE

COLONNADE

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

CENTRAL
SQUARE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

Category

Suspicious
Persons

Fire Alarm

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Subject not
Identified

Malicious
Activation

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community

Member

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report from a
resident that an unknown male was
loitering in the building common areas. A
search of the floor and stairwells was
conducted and all appeared to be in order.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation
of a pull station in the North Colonnade
adjacent to the Bank of Montreal.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown person loitering inside a first floor
accessible washroom. The male declined
to provide identification and left the
building. A description of the male was
obtained.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep in the
Bank of Montreal vestibule. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol encountered two known
non-community members loitering in the
building. Both were identified and directed
to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered two known
non-community members loitering on the
second floor. One individual was directed
to leave campus. The other was identified
as a previously trespassed non-community
member. He was issued a trespassing
notice and was escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep on the sixth floor. The individual
was identified and escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category
2020-001081 12 April 2020 11:34:00 AM  WINTERS Disturbance,
COLLEGE Causing
2020-001083 12 April 2020 1:18:00 PM STONG COLLEGE Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Loitering

University
Property

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep in a
basement level hallway. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

Security responded to a report of damage
to a lock box. The box had been forcibly
opened.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name

Assault — Common

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing - Loitering
Domestic Dispute

Emergency Medical

Fire Alarm

Harassment

Information

Mischief, Under $5000

Motor Vehicle — Fail to Obey Signs
Noise Complaint

Suspicious Persons
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
03
19
01
01
01
01
07
10
01
05
02
07
59

Period of April 06 - 12, 2020
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