Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-000982	06 April 2020	9:06:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an individual inside a basement level computer lab. The individual was identified as a community member and directed to leave the building.
2020-000981	06 April 2020	9:08:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member asleep inside the vestibule near the Bank of Montreal. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2020-000983	06 April 2020	9:46:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male loitering in the lobby. The male was directed to leave the building and complied without incident.
2020-000984	06 April 2020	12:55:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered several perimeter doors that had been tampered with. The doors were secured.
2020-000988	06 April 2020	3:38:00 PM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-000987	06 April 2020	3:57:00 PM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure third floor stairwell door. The lock had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-000986	06 April 2020	4:32:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported receiving a harassing email message from an unknown person. No threats were made.
2020-000989	06 April 2020	4:55:00 PM	STEDMAN LECTURE HALLS	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered an individual on the building roof. The community member was identified, cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2020-000990	06 April 2020	5:36:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals playing soccer on the playing field. The group was directed to leave campus and complied without incident.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-000991	06 April 2020	6:01:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of unknown persons loitering in the building. Evidence of an individual staying in the building was observed on the third floor. Custodial Services was notified for clean up.
2020-000992	07 April 2020	12:22:00 AM	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the fourth floor hallway and stairwell. Upon arrival, the area was vacant. Custodial Services was notified for clean up.
2020-000993	07 April 2020	8:23:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered two previously trespassed non-community members in the building. Both were identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-000994	07 April 2020	8:54:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two known non-community members asleep inside the vestibule near the Bank of Montreal. Both were identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-000996	07 April 2020	10:13:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report from a resident of suspicious activity on the ninth floor hallway. Ceiling tiles had been tampered with by unknown persons. Housing Services was notified.
2020-000997	07 April 2020	11:56:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol discovered evidence of unknown persons staying inside a vacant third floor office area.
2020-000999	07 April 2020	3:45:00 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on Campus Walk. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2020-001000	07 April 2020	6:35:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered three community members using the public computer workstations located on the second floor. The community members were identified and directed to leave campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001001	07 April 2020	8:15:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male loitering in the second floor office area. The male declined to provide identification and was escorted off campus.
2020-000998	07 April 2020	9:23:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered two non- community members asleep in a third floor office area. Both individuals were identified and escorted off campus.
2020-001002	08 April 2020	12:20:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on the second floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2020-001003	08 April 2020	1:37:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2020-001004	08 April 2020	4:05:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of two individuals asleep on the third floor. One individual was identified as a known noncommunity member. Both were directed to leave the building
2020-001006	08 April 2020	7:20:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Obey Regulatory Signs	Toronto Police contacted Security to report they made a traffic stop of a vehicle being operated in a dangerous manner in the parking garage. A licence plate number was obtained.
2020-001009	08 April 2020	9:19:00 PM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered the main entrance doors had been tampered with. The doors were secured.
2020-001016	08 April 2020	10:01:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the fourth floor hallway. The male was identified as a known non-community member and was escorted out of the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001015	08 April 2020	11:36:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2020-001037	09 April 2020	1:18:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Assault	Common	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a community member had been assaulted and threatened by a non- community member known to them. The suspect was arrested on scene by police.
2020-001041	09 April 2020	4:07:00 PM	BERGERON ENGINEERING BUILDING	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report of an unknown male on the third floor. The male was identified as a community member. He was cautioned and escorted out of the building.
2020-001044	09 April 2020	6:08:00 PM	PODIUM	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a stairwell door on the Ross Podium had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001049	09 April 2020	7:33:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A security patrol discovered offensive graffiti written on a wall. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001046	09 April 2020	8:21:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A security patrol discovered an emergency exit stairwell door had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001045	09 April 2020	8:36:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A security patrol encountered a known non-community member loitering on the third floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2020-001051	10 April 2020	12:40:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and was cautioned.
2020-001053	10 April 2020	1:20:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Assist Community Member	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member who was experiencing symptoms of anxiety. Medical care was declined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001050	10 April 2020	1:47:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2020-001052	10 April 2020	2:13:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a loud group of people inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and was cautioned regarding the excessive noise and failing to abide by social distancing guidelines.
2020-001054	10 April 2020	4:20:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member who was in distress. Medical care was declined.
2020-001055	10 April 2020	10:01:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two non- community members loitering inside the Bank of Montreal vestibule. Both were identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001056	10 April 2020	12:44:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep on the third floor. The individual was identified, trespassed and escorted off campus.
2020-001057	10 April 2020	1:41:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering in the breezeway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001058	10 April 2020	4:18:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member loitering in the Bank of Montreal vestibule. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001060	10 April 2020	8:55:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to check on the well-being of a resident who was in distress. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001059	10 April 2020	10:01:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2020-001062	11 April 2020	10:40:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a basketball net glass backboard had been struck and smashed.
2020-001067	11 April 2020	10:49:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a disturbance in the residence. Toronto Police investigated and determined all was in order.
2020-001068	11 April 2020	11:30:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two known non-community members loitering in the building. One individual was identified on the third floor and was directed to leave campus. The second individual was identified while loitering near the Bank of Montreal and was directed to leave campus.
2020-001069	11 April 2020	6:45:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member who expressed a concern for their well-being. All was reported to be in order.
2020-001070	11 April 2020	8:20:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	Security responded to a report of a known community member acting in a suspicious manner in the garage. The community member was identified, cautioned and directed to leave the garage.
2020-001071	11 April 2020	8:33:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Information	Health & Safety Concern	A community member expressed a concern for their well-being following an incident with a known non-community member.
2020-001072	12 April 2020	1:13:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member. The community member was not at home.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001073	12 April 2020	1:58:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report from a resident that an unknown male was loitering in the building common areas. A search of the floor and stairwells was conducted and all appeared to be in order.
2020-001074	12 April 2020	6:53:00 AM	COLONNADE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station in the North Colonnade adjacent to the Bank of Montreal.
2020-001075	12 April 2020	8:12:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown person loitering inside a first floor accessible washroom. The male declined to provide identification and left the building. A description of the male was obtained.
2020-001076	12 April 2020	9:24:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member asleep in the Bank of Montreal vestibule. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001077	12 April 2020	9:45:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two known non-community members loitering in the building. Both were identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001078	12 April 2020	10:10:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered two known non-community members loitering on the second floor. One individual was directed to leave campus. The other was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member. He was issued a trespassing notice and was escorted off campus.
2020-001080	12 April 2020	11:27:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep on the sixth floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001081	12 April 2020	11:34:00 AM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member asleep in a basement level hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001083	12 April 2020	1:18:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of damage to a lock box. The box had been forcibly opened.

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault - Common	01
Disorderly Behaviour	03
Disturbance, Causing - Loitering	19
Domestic Dispute	01
Emergency Medical	01
Fire Alarm	01
Harassment	01
Information	07
Mischief, Under \$5000	10
Motor Vehicle – Fail to Obey Signs	01
Noise Complaint	05
Suspicious Persons	02
Trespassing	07
TOTAL INCIDENTS	59